which produced criteria score of (5+4+3+2+1) / 5 = 3-point. Responses to an item with a mean score of 3 

points and above signifies agree, while mean scores below 3 points signify disagree. 

3. Results 

3.1. Demographic characteristics of household head 

Three hundred and sixty-five (365) out of the 440 copies of the administered questionnaire, representing 

83% were retrieved and used for the study. The responses as presented in Table 1 indicated that 64.1% and 

35.9% of the respondents were male and female, respectively. The age range (25-40 years) had the highest